
SCHEDULE 3

PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

Community Homelessness Prevention Initiative

BETWEEN:

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON

(hereinafter called the "City")

- and -

[INSERT NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER]

(hereinafter called the "Service Provider")

RECITALS:

- A. The Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing ("Minister") is responsible for the policies and programs of the Government of Ontario in relation to housing and related matters, pursuant to s. 4(1)(c) of the *Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. M-30 ("MMAH Act").
- B. The Minister has the authority under s. 4(2) of the MMAH Act to enter into agreements with any municipality or any other person in order to implement housing policies and programs.
- C. The Minister has the authority under s. 4(5)(b) of the MMAH Act to provide financial assistance to assist in the implementation of housing policies and programs.
- D. The Minister has announced it will provide provincial funding to Service Managers to address housing and homelessness in Ontario by improving access to adequate, suitable and affordable housing that is linked to flexible support services.
- E. The Minister has established the Community Homelessness Prevention Initiative ("**CHPI**") pursuant to which the Minister will provide Service Managers provincial funds as per said announcement.
- F. CHPI includes four service categories:
 - Emergency Shelter Solutions;
 - Housing with Related Supports;
 - Services and Supports; and,
 - Homelessness Prevention

("CHPI Service Categories").

- G. The City has agreed to receive provincial funding from the Minister to administer the CHPI.
- H. The Minister and the City have entered into an Agreement for the purpose of establishing the City's obligations with respect to the administration of the CHPI and the Minister's obligation to provide funding to the City for the administration of the CHPI.
- J. The Service Provider has agreed to receive funding from the City to provide one or more services in the CHPI Service Categories.



Page 2 of 16

K. The City and the Service Provider have entered into this Agreement for the purpose of establishing the Service Provider's obligations with respect to the provision of services under one or more services in the CHPI Service Categories and the City's obligation to provide funding to the Service Provider for the provision of such services.

NOW THEREFORE, the City and the Service Provider agree with each other as follows:

1. INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 In this Agreement, unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms have the meanings set out in this Section:
 - "Agreement" means this agreement entered into between the City and the Service Provider and includes all of the schedules listed in Section 1.2 and any amending agreement entered into.
 - "Business Day" means each Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday except when any such day occurs on a statutory holiday observed in Ontario;
 - "CHPI" has the meaning given to it in the recitals;
 - "CHPI Service Categories" has the meaning given to it in the recitals;
 - "City Representative" means the individual(s) designated in writing to represent the City;
 - "Consolidated Programs" has the meaning given to it in the recitals;
 - "Description of Services" means the Description of Services set out in Schedule B, attached to the Agreement, and as amended by the City from time to time.
 - "Effective Date" means January 1, 2013;
 - "Eligible Expenditures" means the costs approved by the City Representative arising from budget items set out in Schedule A that are incurred by the Service Provider in carrying out the services during the term of this Agreement.
 - "Event of Default" has the meaning prescribed to it in Section 10.1;
 - "Force majeure" has the meaning prescribed to it in Article 14;
 - "Funding" means funding provided under the CHPI, as set out in Schedule A;
 - "City Notification" means a notice in writing from the City to the Service Provider regarding the CHPI;
 - "Notice" means any communication given or required to be given pursuant to the Agreement;
 - "Notice Period" means the period of time within which a Service Provider is required to remedy an Event of Default, and includes any such period or periods of time by which the City considers it reasonable to extend that time;
 - "Parties" means the City and the Service Provider and "Party" means either or both of them, as the context may require;
 - "PIPEDA" means the *Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act*, S.C. 2000, c. 5, including any amendments thereto;



Page **3** of **16**

- "PIPEDA Protected Information" means any "Personal Information" or "Personal Health Information", as defined under PIPEDA;
- "Wind Down Costs" means the Service Provider's reasonable costs to wind down any of the CHPI Service Categories.
- 1.2 The following Schedules are attached to and form part of this Agreement:
 - Schedule A Funding / Budget Items / Eligible Expenditures
 - Schedule B Description of Services
- 1.3 In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of a Schedule, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.
- 1.4 All references in this Agreement to section numbers are references to sections of this Agreement unless stated otherwise.

2. PRIOR AGREEMENTS

2.1 This agreement supersedes and replaces all prior oral or written representations or agreements relating to the Consolidated Programs.

3. TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT

- 3.1 This Agreement shall be in force from the Effective Date until it is superseded or replaced by a subsequent agreement or unless terminated in accordance with Article 9 or 10.
- 3.2 The Parties acknowledge that the period January 1, 2013 to March 31, 2016 shall be a transitional period for the implementation of CHPI as described in the Ministry's Program Guidelines.

4. SERVICES

4.1 The Service Provider agrees to provide services under the CHPI in accordance with the terms of this Agreement including the Ministry's Program Guidelines.

5. FUNDING

- 5.1 The City shall make an allocation of Funding to the Service Provider as set out in Schedule A.
- 5.2 The City shall make payment of the Funding under Section 5.1 to Service the Provider as set out in Schedule A.
- 5.3 The Service Provider shall spend Funding received under Section 5.2 as set out in Schedule A.
- 5.4 The City may reduce, recover, reallocate, or adjust the allocation and/or Funding.

6. OBLIGATIONS

6.1 The Service Provider will operate in compliance with the *Child and Family Services Act* (specifically "section 72" – if there are reasonable grounds to suspect a circumstance listed in the CFSA, promptly report the suspicion and the information on which it is based to a children's aid society).



Page 4 of 16

- 6.2 The Service Provider shall not infringe a right under section 5 of the <u>Human Rights Code</u>
 Act.
- 6.3 The Service Provider shall recognize the Province of Ontario and City as a funding provider in all publicity (print or broadcast media) and on all promotional items. The attached Undertaking Use of the City of London Tree Logo is to be signed and returned with this Agreement.
- 6.4 The City shall not be held liable for any injury, including death, or for any loss or damage to property of the Service Provider or for any obligation of the Service Provider or anyone else, incurred or suffered by the Service Provider or its agents, employees, contractors or voluntary workers in carrying out the Designated Services.
- 6.5 The Service Provider, in compliance with its obligations under this Agreement, shall be solely responsible for all statutory obligations related to the payment of Employment Insurance, CPP benefits, WSIA, OHIP, HST and taxes.
- 6.6 The Service Provider shall comply with all applicable legislation, including but not limited to the *Workplace Safety and Insurance Act*.

6.7 **CONFIDENTIALITY**

- (a) In accordance with the *Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, the Service Provider shall hold confidential and shall not disclose or release to any person at any time during or following the term of this Agreement, except where required by law, any information or document without obtaining the written consent of the City and shall comply with the requirements regarding Personal Information and Confidentiality as contained in applicable legislation including the *Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*. No such information shall be used by the Service Provider on any other project without the prior written approval of the City.
- (b) The Service Provider shall require each of its employees and agents, who work under this Agreement or who have access to confidential information of the City, to comply with the requirements of this Agreement with respect to confidentiality.

6.8 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

- (a) The Service Provider acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement shall in no way be deemed or construed to be an Agreement of Employment. Specifically, the parties agree that it is not intended by this Agreement that the Service Provider nor any person employed by or associated with the Service Provider is an employee of, or has employment benefits of any kind with the City or is in any way entitled to employment benefits of any kind whatsoever from the City whether under internal policies and programs of the City, the *Income Tax Act*, the *Canada Pension Act*, the *Employment Insurance Act*, the *Workplace Safety and Insurance Act*, the *Occupational Health and Safety Act*, the *Pay Equity Act*, the *Health Insurance Act*, or any other employment-related legislation, all as may be amended from time to time, or otherwise.
- (b) The Service Provider is acting as an independent contractor in the performance of this Agreement and shall not be deemed to be the employee, agent, partner of, or in joint venture with the City, and the Service Provider's officers, directors, employees and agents shall not be deemed to be the employees, agents, partners of, or in joint venture with the City.

6.9 Intellectual Property

(1) Where the Service Provider develops a work or a product under this Agreement, the Service Provider hereby assigns to the City, and confirms that the Service Provider has assigned all, and not less than all, of its right, title and interest throughout the world, including reversionary interests and rights of renewal and other rights, in and to the copyright and all other rights in the work and in the product including the right to create



Page 5 of 16

derivative works which modify or alter the work and the product in any manner whatsoever.

- (2) Where the Service Provider develops a work or a product under this Agreement, the Service Provider hereby waives the whole of its moral rights in the work and in the product.
- (3) Where the Service Provider develops a work or a product under this Agreement, the Service Provider;
- (a) represents and warrants that the use of the work or product does not violate any copyright or infringe third party intellectual property rights;
- (b) covenants that the use of the work or product will not violate any copyright or infringe third party intellectual property rights;
- (c) agrees to indemnify the City of any liability, injury or damage, including legal costs or expenses incurred by the City as a result of any breach or alleged breach of a term, warranty, representation or covenant in this Agreement by the Service Provider;
- (d) agrees that the indemnities herein set forth shall survive in perpetuity; and
- (e) agrees not to institute any action against the City on the grounds that the use of the work or product constitutes an infringement of its moral rights.

7. DATA COLLECTION AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

- 7.1 The Service Provider agrees to collect data as described in Schedule B.
- 7.2 The Service Provider agrees to comply with the reporting requirements as set out in Schedule B.

8. PROGRAM GUIDELINES

- 8.1 The City may at its sole discretion amend Schedule B from time to time.
- 8.2 The Parties acknowledge that the City may be amending the section in the Schedule B with respect to "Housing with Related Support".
- 8.3 The City intends to consult with Service Providers and other key stakeholders on the amendments described in Section 8.2.

9. TERMINATION ON NOTICE

- 9.1 The City may terminate the Agreement at any time upon giving at least 45 days' Notice to the Service Provider.
- 9.2 If the City terminates the Agreement pursuant to 9.1, the City may:
 - (a) Cancel all further instalments of Funding;
 - (b) Demand the repayment of any Funding remaining in the possession or under the control of the Service Provider; and/or
 - (c) Determine the Wind Down Costs, and:
 - (i) Permit the Service Provider to offset the Wind Down costs against the amount the Service Provider owes pursuant to Section 9.2(b); and/or
 - (ii) Provide Funding to the Service Provider to cover the Wind Down Costs.



Page 6 of 16

10. EVENT OF DEFAULT, CORRECTIVE ACTION AND TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

- 10.1 Each of the following events shall constitute an Event of Default:
 - (a) in the opinion of the City, the Service Provider breaches any representation, warranty, covenant or other material term of the Agreement, including failing to do any of the following in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement:
 - (i) Carry out the CHPI Service Categories;
 - (ii) Deliver services under the CHPI Service Categories that address program outcomes;
 - (iii) Collect data as required;
 - (iv) Provide reports as required;
 - (v) Use or spend the Funding;
 - (b) an event of Force Majeure that continues for a period of sixty (60) days or more.
- 10.2 If an Event of Default occurs, the City may, at any time, take one or more of the following actions:
 - (a) provide the Service Provider an opportunity to remedy the Event of Default;
 - (b) suspend the payment of Funding for such period as the City determines appropriate;
 - (c) reduce the amount of Funding;
 - (d) reallocate Funding;
 - (e) cancel all further Funding;
 - (f) demand the repayment of any Funding;
 - (g) terminate the Agreement, upon giving Notice to the Service Provider.
- 10.3 If, in accordance with Section 10.2(a), the City provides the Service Provider with an opportunity to remedy the Event of Default, the City shall provide Notice to the Service Provider of:
 - (h) the particulars of the Event of Default; and,
 - (b) the Notice Period.
- 10.4 If the City has provided the Service Provider with an opportunity to remedy the Event of Default pursuant to 10.2(a), and:
 - (a) in the opinion of the City, the Service Provider does not remedy the Event of Default within the Notice Period;
 - (b) it becomes apparent to the City that the Service Provider cannot completely remedy the Event of Default within the Notice Period; or
 - (c) the Service Provider is not proceeding to remedy the Event of Default in a way that is satisfactory to the City,



Page **7** of **16**

the City may extend the Notice Period, or initiate any one or more of the actions provided for in Sections 10.2 (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), or (g).

10.5 Termination under this Article shall take effect as set out in the Notice.

11. FRENCH LANGUAGE SERVICES

- 11.1 If the City is required to provide services to the public in French under the provisions of the *French Language Services Act* ("FLSA"), the Service Provider agrees that the Service Provider shall:
 - (a) ensure services are provided in French; and,
 - (b) make it known to the public, including by way of signs, notices, other information on services, and initiation of communications in French, that services provided to and communications with the public in connection with the CHPI are available in French.
- 11.2 The Service Provider agrees to submit a written report to the City by May 31 in each year of the CHPI setting out whether the Service Provider has complied with Section 11.1. The report shall be provided in the form set out in the Ministry's Program Guidelines.
- 11.3 Nothing in this section authorizes a Service Provider or provides it with the delegated authority to enter into any agreements on behalf of or otherwise bind the City.

12. NOTICE

- 12.1 Any notice or other communication required, desired or permitted to be given by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be effectively given if:
 - (a) delivered personally;
 - (b) sent by prepaid courier service; or
 - (c) sent by facsimile communication, and confirmed by mailing the original documents so sent by prepaid mail on the same or following day, addressed as follows:
 - (i) in the case of notice to the City:

The City of London Attention: City Clerk 300 Dufferin Avenue City Clerk's Office London, ON N6A 4L9

Fax: (519) 661-4892

(ii) in the case of notice to the Service Provider:

[insert relevant information]

or at such other address as the party to whom such notice or other communication is to be given shall have advised the party giving same in the manner provided in this section. Any notice or other communication delivered personally or by prepaid courier service shall be deemed to have been given and received on the day it is so delivered at such address, provided that if such day is not a Business Day such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been given and received on the next following Business Day. Any notice or other communication transmitted by facsimile communication shall be deemed to have been given and received on the day of its



Page 8 of 16

transmission, provided that such day is a Business Day and such transmission is completed before 4:30 p.m. on such day, failing which such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been given and received on the first (1st) Business Day after its transmission. If there has been a mail stoppage and if a party sends a notice or other communication by facsimile communication, such party shall be relieved from the obligation to mail the original document in accordance with this paragraph.

13. INDEMNIFICATION

- 13.1 The Service Provider shall indemnify and hold harmless the City from and against any and all liability, injury, loss, costs, damages, expenses (including legal, expert, and consultant fees), causes of action, actions, claims, demands, lawsuits or other proceedings, by whomever made sustained, incurred, brought or prosecuted, in any way arising out of or in connection with the CHPI, or otherwise in connection with the Agreement, unless solely caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of the City.
- 13.2 The obligation to indemnify will require the Service Provider to exhaust all reasonable opportunities to seek recovery, which efforts shall include but shall not be limited to resorting to legal action to defend third party claims.

13.3 INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY

Throughout the term of this Agreement, the Service Provider shall maintain commercial general liability insurance on an occurrence basis for an amount of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) and shall include the City as an additional insured with respect to the Service Provider's operatacts and omissions relating to its obligations under this Agreement, such policy to include non-owned automobile liability, personal liability, personal injury, broad form property damage, contractual liability, owners' and contractor's protective products and completed operations, contingent employers liability, cross liability and severability of interest clauses.

The Service Provider shall submit a completed standard Insurance Certificate (Form #0788), and shall provide the City with a minimum of thirty days' notice in advance of cancellation of such insurance.

The City reserves the right to request such higher limits of insurance or other types of policies appropriate to this Agreement as it may reasonably require.

Failure to satisfactorily meet these conditions relating to insurance shall be deemed a breach of this Agreement.

The Service Provider undertakes and agrees to defend and indemnify the City and hold the City harmless, at the Service Provider's sole expense, from and against all claims, demands, suits, losses, costs, damages and expenses that the City may sustain or incur by reason of:

- (i) any breach of this Agreement by any of the Service Provider, the Service Provider's employees or persons for whom the Service Provider is at law responsible;
- (ii) any loss or misuse of funds held by the Service Provider as described in this Agreement;
- (iii) the acts or omissions of the Service Provider, the Service Provider's employees or any person for whom the Service Provider is at law responsible in performing Services or otherwise carrying on the Service Provider's business, including any damage to any and all persons or



Page **9** of **16**

property, whether deliberate, accidental or through negligence, and all tickets, fines or penalties;

- (iv) any claim or finding that any of the Service Provider, the Service Provider's employees or persons for whom the Service Provider is at law responsible are employees of, or are in any employment relationship with, the City or are entitled to any Employment Benefits of any kind; or
- (v) any liability on the part of the City, under the Income Tax Act (Canada) or any other statute (including, without limitation, any Employment Benefits statute), to make contributions, withhold or remit any monies or make any deductions from payments, or to pay any related interest or penalties, by virtue of any of the following being considered to be an employee of the City, from the Service Provider, the Service Provider's employees or others for whom the Service Provider is at law responsible in connection with the performance of Services or otherwise in connection with the Service Provider's business.
- 13. 4 At its sole discretion, the City may, at any time require that the Service Provider obtain and maintain a Blanket Position insurance policy or equivalent Fidelity Bond. See Schedule C.

14. FORCE MAJEURE

- 14.1 Subject to Section 14.3, Force Majeure means an event that:
 - (a) is beyond the reasonable control of a Party; and
 - (b) makes a Party's performance of its obligations under the Agreement impossible, or so impracticable as reasonably to be considered impossible in the circumstances.
- 14.2 Force Majeure includes:
 - (a) infectious diseases, war, riots and civil disorder;
 - (b) storm, flood, earthquake and other severely adverse weather conditions;
 - (c) lawful act by a public authority; and
 - (d) strikes, lockouts and other labour actions,

if such events meet the test set out in Section 14.3.

- 14.3 Force Majeure shall not include:
 - (a) any event that is caused by the negligence or intentional action of a Party or such Party's agents or employees; or
 - (b) any event that a diligent Party could reasonably have been expected to:
 - (i) take into account at the time of the execution of the Agreement; and
 - (ii) avoid or overcome in the carrying out of its obligations under the Agreement.
- 14.4 Subject to Section 10.1(b), the failure of either Party to fulfil any of its obligations under the Agreement shall not be considered to be a breach of, or Event of Default under, the Agreement to the extent that such failure to fulfill the obligation arose from an event of Force Majeure, if the Party affected by such an event has taken all reasonable



Page **10** of **16**

precautions, due care and reasonable alternative measures, all with the objective of carrying out the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

15. AUDITS AND REVIEWS

- 15.1 The Service Provider shall, on forty-eight (48) hours prior written notice, give Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing ("Ministry"), the City, City Representatives and/or Ministry or City auditors free access to such staff, documents, books, records and accounts as may be determined by the Ministry, City, City Representatives and/or Ministry or City auditors, for the purpose of verifying compliance with the CHPI and this Agreement. The Service Provider shall ensure that the same obligation is imposed on any subcontractor engaged to assist the Service Provider in the performance of this Agreement. The Service Provider acknowledges that the Ministry or City may conduct an audit of the Service Provider and its subcontractors in any year.
- 15.2 The Ministry and the City reserve the right to conduct operational reviews on forty-eight (48) hours prior notice to the Service Provider to evaluate the effectiveness of the Service Provider's operations and delivery of CHPI. The Service Provider shall give the Ministry, City, City Representatives and/or other persons authorized by the Ministry or City free access to such premises, staff, documents, books, records and accounts as may be determined by the Ministry, City, City Representatives and/or other persons authorized by the Ministry or the City, for the purpose of the operational review. The Service Provider shall ensure that the same obligation is imposed on any subcontractor engaged to assist the Service Provider in the performance of this Agreement. The intent of the operational review is to work in partnership with the Service Provider to identify areas of strength and opportunities, to improve business practices, and to ensure that the effective administration and monitoring of service contracts are maintained. The Ministry or the City may provide the Service Provider with recommendations arising out of the operational review and the Service Provider shall give reasonable consideration to those recommendations.
- 15.3 No provision of the Agreement shall be construed so as to give the Ministry or the City any control whatsoever over the Service Provider's records. For greater certainty, the Minister's rights under this Article are in addition to any rights provided to the Auditor General pursuant to Section 9 (1) of the *Auditor General Act* (Ontario). This section shall survive any expiry or termination of this Agreement.

16. GENERAL

- 16.1 The Service Provider shall comply with all City Notifications.
- 16.2 The Service Provider shall maintain all records and documentation pertaining to this Agreement for two (2) years following the termination of this Agreement.
- 16.3 The Service Provider represents that it has not knowingly provided the City with any false or misleading information respecting the subject matter of this Agreement and agrees that it shall not knowingly provide any false or misleading information to the City in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.
- 16.4 Any power, right or function of the City, contemplated by this Agreement, may be exercised by any employee or agent of the City.
- 16.5 The Service Provider acknowledges that the City is bound by the *Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* (Ontario) and that any information provided to the City in connection with the CHPI or otherwise in connection with this Agreement is subject to disclosure in accordance with that Act.
- 16.6 [intentionally left blank]



Page 11 of 16

- 16.7 The Service Provider represents and warrants that it shall:
 - (a) preserve the PIPEDA and MFIPPA compliance of all MFIPPA or PIPEDA Protected Information transferred to it by the City or the Ministry;
 - (b) ensure the MFIPPA and PIPEDA compliance of all MFIPPA or PIPEDA Protected Information that it collects in the course of performing its contractual obligations; and
 - (c) ensure the MFIPPA and PIPEDA compliance of all MFIPPA or PIPEDA Protected Information that it transfers to the City or the Ministry.
- 16.8 Each disbursement of Funding by the City to the Service Provider under this Agreement is subject to the necessary appropriations from the Provincial Legislature and from Municipal Council. The Minister and the City shall not have any liability in the event the respective appropriations are insufficient to meet the Funding obligations of the Minister or the City.
- 16.9 Nothing in this Agreement is to be construed as authorizing one Party to contract for or incur any obligation on behalf of the other or to act as agent for the other and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to constitute the Minister, the City and the Service Provider as partners of each other.
- 16.10 No member of:
 - (a) the House of Commons or Senate of Canada; or
 - (b) the Legislative Assembly of Ontario; or
 - (c) the Municipal Council of the City or the County of Middlesex, or the governing body of any Municipal Agency, Board or Commission of any of such municipalities;

shall be admitted to any share or part of any contract, agreement or commission made pursuant to this Agreement or to any benefit arising therefrom, including, without limitation, any contract, agreement or commission arising from or related to the CHPI Service Categories.

- 16.11 All of the remedies available to the City under this Agreement, at equity and/or at law are cumulative and are not alternative and the City shall not be precluded from availing itself simultaneously of some or all of the said remedies.
- 16.12 Notwithstanding any of the terms of this Agreement, the City shall have the option of waiving any or all of his remedies under this Agreement, but no waiver of a provision shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of any other provision (whether or not similar) nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise provided.
- 16.13 Time shall in all respects be of the essence in this Agreement, provided that the time for doing or completing any matter provided for under this Agreement may be extended or abridged by agreement in writing signed by the City and the Service Provider or their respective written designates on their behalf, who are hereby expressly appointed in this regard.
- 16.14 This Agreement is made pursuant to and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario.
- Any reference to a statute in this Agreement includes a reference to all regulations made pursuant to such statute, all amendments made to such statute and regulations in force from time to time and to any statute or regulation which may be passed and which has the effect of supplementing or superseding such statute or regulations.

Page **12** of **16**

- 16.16 The headings and subheadings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience and for reference only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Agreement or form part of this Agreement.
- 16.17 The parties agree that there are no representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, collateral agreements or conditions affecting this Agreement other than as expressed in writing in this Agreement.
- 16.18 This Agreement shall be read with all changes of gender and number required by the context.
- 16.19 Each of the Parties shall, at any time and from time to time, upon not less than twenty (20) Business Days prior written notice by the other Party, execute and deliver to the other Party a statement in writing confirming that this Agreement is in good standing, unmodified and in full force and effect, or if there have been modifications that the same are in good standing and in full force and effect, as modified, and stating the modifications. Where applicable, the statement shall state the defaults, if any, known to the Party to whom such request has been made and the action taken or proposed to be taken by such requested Party with respect to same.
- 16.20 If the Service Provider owes any money to the City, whether or not their return or repayment has been demanded by the City, such monies shall be deemed to be a debt due and owing to the City by the Service Provider and the Service Provider shall pay or return the amount to the City immediately unless the City otherwise directs. The City may charge the Service Provider interest on any monies owing by the Service Provider at the then current interest rate charged by the Province of Ontario on accounts receivable.
- 16.21 The City may set off any debt owing by the Service Provider to the City under this Agreement against any amount payable by the City to the Service Provider.
- 16.22 The Service Provider shall not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the City, which consent may be withheld, acting in its sole discretion.
- 16.23 This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, provided that this paragraph shall in no way derogate from the provisions of Section 16.22 restricting the Service Provider's ability to assign this Agreement.
- 16.24 The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement. Any invalid or unenforceable provision shall be deemed to be severed.
- 16.25 The provisions in sections 5.3, 5.4, 9.2, 10.2(c), (d), (e), (f), and Article 1 (Interpretation), 7 (Data collection and Reporting Requirements), 12 (Notice), 13 (Indemnification), 15 (Audits and Reviews), and 16(General) except for section 16.20 shall survive termination or expiry of this Agreement for a period of seven (7) years from the date of termination of this Agreement.



Page 13 of 16

IN WITNESS THEREOF this Agreement has been executed by the Parties.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON

Per: Name: Title: Date:	Joe Fontana Mayor	
Per: Name: Title: Date:	Catharine Saunders City Clerk	
_	NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER]	
[INSERT I Per: Name: Title: Date:	NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER]	c/s
Per: Name: Title:	NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER]	c/s

I/We have the authority to bind the Service Provider



Page 14 of 16

Schedule A

FUNDING / BUDGET ITEMS / ELIGIBLE EXPENDITURES

Maximum Amount of Funding for Initial Term (inclusive of HST):

• January 1, 2013 – March 31, 2013 \$

• January 1, 2013 – December 31, 2013 \$ + \$ (subject to available funding)

January 1, 2013 – \$ + \$ (subject to available funding)

Maximum Amount of Funding for Renewals (if any):

 An amount as determined by the City Representative and confirmed in writing to the Service Provider, on the condition that such amount is provided for in the City's current approved budget.

Eligible Expenditures

Personnel

- · salaries and benefits of program employees
- contract fees (e.g., trainers, consultants)

Travel

• mileage and travel expenses for program activities or to share program information

Materials / Equipment

- office supplies (paper/pencils)
- specialized program supplies and material, such as toys, books (in either, or both, official languages), indoor play equipment

Rent and Utilities

- · rental costs of facility
- utilities (telephone, electricity, heating)
- · maintenance and snow clearing

Evaluation / Dissemination

- normally 10-15% of a project's fiscal year budget
- · contract fees for third party evaluation
- data collection and analysis

Other

- · audit, legal fees, bookkeeping
- annual audited statement
- translation, interpretation, training/professional development
- · board and professional liability insurance
- HST should be included in all budget expenses, not as a separate item in this category

Ineligible Expenditures

- therapeutic and medical treatment (e.g. speech or language pathology) covered by provincial/territorial medical and insurance plans
- capital expenditures, which include:
 - o new construction and/or conversions of buildings
 - o repairs and renovations
 - o retrofits
 - buying land
 - o purchasing buildings
- The construction, repair and renovation of new and existing social and affordable housing
- Services that do not directly support people who are homeless or at-risk of homelessness
- Alcoholic beverages



Page **15** of **16**

Schedule B

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
The Service Provider shall provide services under the following CHPI Service Categories (<u>Mark</u> <u>with an X all that apply</u>):
Emergency Shelter SolutionsHousing with Related SupportsServices and SupportsHomelessness Prevention
Start Guide is applicable: (circle one) YES NO
START Guide
(a) Where START Guide is applicable, the Service Provider shall adopt the minimum standards approved by the START Guide Monitoring Body for the START Guide (Street and vulnerable youth services standards that provide: Trust Accountability Responsiveness To ensure consistent support for youth).
(b) The Parties acknowledge that the current START Guide was revised November 2009, and any reference to the START Guide shall mean the revised November 2009 version, or any other version approved by the City.
(c) The Service Provider acknowledges it has received and has read the current version of the START Guide.
(d) The Service Provider shall ensure that its staff and volunteers are trained in START Guide Minimum Standards.
(e) The Service Provider shall annually have verification by the START Guide Monitoring Body that it meets the current START Guide Minimum Standards as determined by the START Guide Monitoring Body.
{For each CHPI Service Category, separately set out what the Service Provider is required to do}
The Service Provider shall:
1.0
2.0
-Collection of Data by Service Provider
-Reporting requirements of Service Provider
The Service Provider shall report on the extent to which:
(1) People experience homelessness obtain and retain housing;

(2) People at risk of homelessness remain housed.



Page 16 of 16

Schedule C

BLANKET INSURANCE POLICY OR EQUIVALENT FIDELITY BOND

(at City's option)

The Service Provider shall furnish the City with evidence of Blanket Position insurance policy or equivalent Fidelity Bond in the amount not less than the maximum amount of the City's contribution set out in Schedule A of this Agreement. The City shall be shown on the Policy as a named Obligee with respect to any loss or misuse of funds held by the Service Provider as described in this Agreement.